
Newcastle Orienteering Club
Summer Street Series - Season 2025/26

Efficiency Index (EI) Competition
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1 Samantha Howe Women 15 85 60 103 86 85 59 74 79 79 78 11 73.0 788.0
2 Carolyn Matthews Women 76 83 75 87 88 48 81 64 - 70 71 10 74.4 743.6
3 Justin Stafford Men 64 77 79 89 76 69 73 64 - 73 72 10 73.6 736.2
4 Malcolm Roberts Men 73 78 81 101 87 S 89 1 74 73 79 11 73.5 735.3
5 Nigel Thompson Men 64 75 75 56 67 49 81 63 79 66 70 11 67.7 695.6
6 Felicity Whitehead Women 74 85 61 73 83 76 - 79 76 67 - 9 74.9 674.3
7 Tony Stein Men 79 53 62 57 55 56 64 68 81 61 72 11 64.4 654.9
8 Bridget Whitehead Women 76 72 69 52 61 67 - 68 27 68 77 10 63.6 636.1
9 Alex Massey Men 66 77 79 55 78 64 - S 61 78 67 10 69.4 624.3

10 Naomi Scouller Women 78 S 73 55 73 71 69 75 58 70 - 10 69.2 623.1
11 Shane Hunter Men - 77 S 84 67 91 82 68 - 72 71 9 76.4 611.2
12 Tim Doman Men 87 62 72 63 67 77 51 64 - 67 - 9 67.8 610.4
13 Carolyn Rigby Women 71 47 69 48 41 43 68 74 67 62 49 11 58.1 598.4
14 Ingrid Oblasser Women 77 87 69 73 68 - - 83 77 - 60 8 74.3 594.2
15 Andrew Haigh Men 73 82 73 72 70 83 63 - - - 75 8 73.9 591.4
16 Jim Lee Men 58 89 75 - 91 79 73 52 - - 74 8 73.9 591.1
17 Matt Brown Men 63 81 69 S 70 46 80 56 - 63 60 10 65.5 589.8
18 Jim Forbes Men 71 65 46 82 27 43 48 70 64 62 2 11 52.7 576.9
19 Emile Altmann Men - 67 74 70 79 27 - 68 59 62 65 9 63.5 571.1
20 Nicole Haigh Women S 89 79 74 88 83 87 - - - 70 8 81.3 569.3
21 Maria Orr Women 75 60 76 69 63 78 - - 52 82 13 9 63.2 569.2
22 Graeme Taplin Men 70 34 68 50 53 - 61 72 73 - 77 9 61.9 557.0
23 Peter Orr Men 54 64 58 32 57 55 - - 63 67 95 9 60.6 545.2
24 Jennifer Enderby Women 74 63 68 - 68 - 66 - 74 77 46 8 66.9 535.5
25 Neil Curryer Men 77 - 62 85 42 74 78 - - 54 53 8 65.5 523.8
26 Jessica Lawrence Women 56 76 59 - 62 - - 55 74 56 78 8 64.5 515.9
27 Katherine Dynon Women 50 60 51 72 66 75 - 75 62 - - 8 63.9 511.0
28 Andrew Killen Men - 73 - 65 78 - - 72 76 70 73 7 72.4 506.8
29 Trevor Wells Men 71 - - 36 68 72 64 - 62 49 83 8 63.2 505.6
30 Graham Fowler Men 90 49 59 53 45 - 53 69 - 76 - 8 61.9 494.8



31 Stuart Kurtz Men - 71 - - 67 79 S 66 73 71 63 8 70.0 490.1
32 Nichole Dean Women 62 68 67 55 57 - 70 39 - 71 - 8 61.1 489.1
33 Melissa Daly Women 73 65 46 38 66 68 65 - - 70 - 8 61.1 488.9
34 Renée Wells Women 1 - 7 51 62 42 54 64 53 56 87 10 47.6 475.7
35 Caroline Jenkins Women 85 72 - - 38 82 - - 66 67 56 7 66.7 467.0
36 Adrian Lim Men 36 72 59 60 48 61 - 54 - 66 - 8 57.0 456.4
37 Christine O'Neill Women - 73 62 - 56 - 78 47 - 83 50 7 64.1 448.7
38 Steven Roberts Men 74 - - 70 - - 79 70 61 76 S 7 71.7 430.4
39 Ben Godden Men 71 - 61 89 65 - - 61 79 - - 6 71.2 427.0
40 Shane Jenkins_Lucy Jenkins Team - 56 75 59 45 48 - - - 53 89 7 60.7 425.2
41 Shane Trotter Men - - 6 82 61 - - 75 - 97 93 6 69.0 414.0
42 Adrian Plaskitt Men - - 77 80 82 - 61 73 40 - - 6 68.9 413.4
43 Chris Jenkins Men 68 - - 67 78 73 - - 59 - 67 6 68.6 411.5
44 Andrew Free Men - 55 - 19 67 61 52 76 74 - - 7 57.7 403.9
45 Colin Bailey Men - 87 - - - - - 80 85 77 73 5 80.2 401.2
46 Stephen Craig Men - 89 76 101 - - - 71 - - 64 5 80.1 400.7
47 Peter Charlton Men 81 79 - 49 60 - - - 50 74 - 6 65.4 392.4
48 Greg Newton_Isobel Newton Team 63 70 66 - 72 70 - - - - 50 6 65.0 390.1
49 Daniel Orr Men 71 63 55 55 76 - - - 67 - - 6 64.4 386.1
50 Paul Killen Men 38 38 38 50 46 - - 63 45 S 66 9 47.9 383.5
51 Candice Sherriff__Conli Mills_Michelle Swift_Leandri LootsTeam 45 - 43 50 55 - - 47 - 65 72 7 53.9 377.4
52 Alex Doherty Men - 22 5 71 58 3 - 54 50 58 47 9 40.8 367.4
53 Glenn Downey Men 48 - - - - 69 75 43 68 62 - 6 60.8 364.6
54 Archie Jenkins Men 36 - 61 43 - 62 - 45 56 - 61 7 51.9 363.0
55 Renae Wells_Daniel Wells Team 58 - 71 - 50 - 41 - 64 72 - 6 59.3 355.7
56 Clare Newton Women 73 33 75 - 62 37 - - - 65 - 6 57.7 346.1
57 Oliver Di Pietro_Daniel Smith Team 58 68 - 44 54 - - - 61 - 61 6 57.6 345.7
58 Millicent Crowe Women - 43 64 24 57 75 - 77 - - - 6 56.7 340.4
59 Geoff Peel Men - 58 - 71 85 22 - - - - 92 5 65.5 327.3
60 Rudi Landsiedel Men 69 27 - - 84 - - - - 72 75 5 65.3 326.4
61 Lisa Lampe Women 61 - 79 1 68 - - 64 - 50 - 6 54.0 323.9
62 Cassandra Wyborn Women 15 45 6 29 1 48 44 31 47 - 50 10 31.8 317.7
63 Diana Charlton Women 41 41 - 54 48 - - - 68 45 - 6 49.6 297.6
64 Damon Ward Men - - - - - - 50 64 52 69 63 5 59.4 296.9
65 Geoff Todkill Men - 20 57 - 50 77 16 1 1 36 22 9 31.1 280.0



66 Rachel Stevenson Women - - - 46 80 - - 71 - 72 - 4 67.5 269.9
67 Gayle Quantock Women 60 78 45 78 S - - - - - - 5 65.1 260.5
68 Bronwyn Stafford_Hannah Stafford_ Koen StaffordTeam 37 - 78 52 - - - - - - 93 4 64.9 259.8
69 Tania Mullard Women 55 55 14 58 51 1 23 7 36.7 256.8
70 Jason Hollard Men - - 6 - - 73 - 68 64 - 44 5 51.1 255.3
71 Malachi Ayton Men - - 64 59 - 8 - 60 52 - - 5 48.6 242.9
72 Daniel Evans Men - 37 - - - 76 - 71 - - 50 4 58.5 233.9
73 Andrew Power Men - 82 69 72 - - - - - - - 3 74.3 222.9
74 Heath Jones_Lily Jones_Vicki JonesTeam 42 - - 73 61 - - - - 43 - 4 54.8 219.3
75 Scott Simson Men - 79 74 52 - - - - - - - 3 68.4 205.1
76 Neil Chappell Men 36 39 64 54 - - - - - - - 4 48.4 193.4
77 Bruce Graham Men 65 48 - - 63 - - 3 58.6 175.9
78 Bridget Bennett Women 56 1 - 38 9 61 5 33.1 165.3
79 Karen Morante_Viola O'Connor Team 59 46 58 - - - - - 3 54.6 163.7
80 Bronwyn Stafford Women - 49 - - 55 17 42 - - - - 4 40.9 163.7
81 Josh O'Brien Men 47 61 55 - 3 54.1 162.4
82 Aimee McLaren Women 46 57 - 48 - 3 50.3 150.9
83 Caroline Jenkins_Hayley Jenkins Team - - 70 76 - - - - - - - 2 73.0 146.0
84 Viola O'Connor Women - 68 - - - - 69 - - - - 2 68.4 136.8
85 Erika Enderby Women 64 - - - 73 - - 2 68.4 136.7
86 Andrew Morris Men 70 67 - - - - - - - - - 2 68.1 136.2
87 Ryan Kincaid_Shaun Serafin Team 37 - - - 60 - - 34 3 43.8 131.3
88 Martina Craig Women - - - - - - - 48 - - 83 2 65.2 130.3
89 Evan Jones Men 8 31 - 43 - - - - - 48 - 4 32.3 129.4
90 Jane Holmes Women 63 - - - 65 - - - - - - 2 63.7 127.4
91 Rebecca Craig Women - 52 73 - - - - - - - - 2 62.1 124.3
92 Ian Dempsey Men - - - - - - - 48 - 76 - 2 61.7 123.4
93 Shaun Serafin Men 63 59 - 2 61.1 122.2
94 Peter Hinten Men 50 - - 1 69 3 40.2 120.6
95 Luke Robertson Men - - - - 59 60 - - - - - 2 59.5 119.0
96 Ryan Puklowski Men 60 - - - - 57 - - 2 58.5 116.9
97 Kristen Fraser_Chloe Von HemeldonckTeam - - 58 - - - - - - 58 - 2 58.1 116.1
98 Amylee Robertson Women 45 - - - 69 - - 2 56.9 113.8
99 Helen Squires Women 22 - - - 37 - 54 3 37.7 113.1

100 Oliver Di Pietro Men - - 53 - - - - - - 54 - 2 53.8 107.6



101 Grant Campbell Men 34 43 30 3 35.5 106.5
102 Jenny Macks Women - 56 - - 44 - - - - - - 2 50.0 100.1
103 Isaac Feeney Men 40 - - 51 - - - - - - - 2 45.3 90.7
104 Finette Devrell_Graham Low Team - 43 6 39 - - - - - - - 3 29.5 88.5
105 Harlan Evans Men - 24 - - - - - - - - 59 2 42.0 83.9
106 Kendall O'Connor Men 84 - - - - - - - - - - 1 83.8 83.8
107 Jay Ludriks_Niya Anadicat_Jacob Switzer_Pip WestTeam 37 - - - - 43 - 2 40.1 80.1
108 Kelly Kurtz Women - - - - - - 76 - - - - 1 75.8 75.8
109 Shane Jenkins Men - - - - - - - - 74 - - 1 73.8 73.8
110 Ben Bohringer Men 73 - 1 72.8 72.8
111 Mary Jane Mahony Women 73 - 1 72.6 72.6
112 Carolyn Chalmers_Viola O'Connor Team 70 1 70.2 70.2
113 Thomas Bunn Men - - - - - - - - - - 70 1 70.0 70.0
114 Andrew Morris_Elliot Morris Team 67 - - - 1 67.4 67.4
115 Matilda Taylor_Kryztean Taylor Team - - 64 - - - - - - - - 1 64.1 64.1
116 Evan Jones_Lillian Jones Team - - - - 63 - - - - - - 1 63.2 63.2
117 Erika Enderby_Isobel Newton Team 61 - 1 61.3 61.3
118 Daniel Wells Men 61 - - - - - - - 1 60.7 60.7
119 Sally Quill Women - - 59 - 1 - - - - - - 2 30.2 60.3
120 Laura Hoy Women 58 1 58.2 58.2
121 Karen Morante Women - 57 - - - - - - S - - 2 57.3 57.3
122 Cathie Bradstreet Women 55 1 55.4 55.4
123 Charlotte Palmer Women - 55 - - - - - - - - - 1 55.3 55.3
124 Elizabeth Bunn Women - - - - - - - - - - 55 1 54.9 54.9
125 Baxter Peel Men 55 1 54.5 54.5
126 Emily Peden_Ryan Peden_Amy Peden_Kate PedenTeam 54 - 1 54.4 54.4
127 Helen Squires_Sam Wilson Team 53 - 1 52.5 52.5
128 Nathan Hallam Men 51 - - - - 1 51.1 51.1
129 Elizabeth Borchorst Women 51 1 50.9 50.9
130 Matilda Taylor Women - 50 - - - - - - - - - 1 50.2 50.2
131 Tony Gill Men 50 1 50.2 50.2
132 Landon Arthur Men 49 - - - - - - 1 48.9 48.9
133 Tamara Peel Women - 46 - - - - - - - - - 1 45.8 45.8
134 Hannah Lamble Women 45 - 1 44.6 44.6
135 Heath Jones Men - 40 - - - - - - - - - 1 40.1 40.1



136 Peter Morrison Men 40 1 40.0 40.0
137 Callie McDonald Women 37 - - - - - - - - - - 1 37.2 37.2
138 Kathryn Vaughan_Anna Di Bari Team 36 1 36.1 36.1
139 Heather Wark Women 29 1 28.8 28.8
140 Pam Montgomery Women - 28 - - - - - - - - - 1 28.1 28.1
141 Helen Squires_Mary Saliba Team 26 - - - - 1 25.6 25.6
142 Helge Søegaard_Lotte Donnelly_Maggie DonnellyTeam 22 1 21.9 21.9
143 Nick Morgan Men 17 1 16.8 16.8
144 Jillian Farrell Women 2 - 1 2.1 2.1
145 Robert Montgomery Men - 1 - - - - - - - - - 1 1.0 1.0


